496 Series
Position Transmitter and Limit Switch
US and Canada Instruction Manual (Rev.B)
Baker Hughes Data Classification : Public
I |  Baker Hughes Copyright 2024 Baker Hughes Company. All rights reserved.
Masoneilan 496 Series US and Canada Instruction Manual  |  IICopyright 2024 Baker Hughes Company. All rights reserved.
THESE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDE THE CUSTOMER/OPERATOR WITH IMPORTANT PROJECT-
SPECIFIC REFERENCE INFORMATION IN ADDITION TO THE CUSTOMER/OPERATOR’S

•	 Non-sensitive to vibration and electrical noise
•	 Very low operating torque: 0.02 N.m
2. Numbering System
3. US and Canadian Standards
Conforms to UL Standards:
•	 60079-0, 60079-1, 60079-11, 60079-31, 61010-1.
Certified to CAN/CSA Standards:
•	 C22.2 No. 60079-0, 60079-1, 60079-11, 60079-31, 61010-1.
496
1st
-
Type
1 One mechanical switch
single pole double throw
2 Two mechanical switches
single pole double throw
6 One mechanical switch
double pole double throw
7 Two mechanical switches
double pole double throw
8 Optoelectronic position
transmitter
Model
496 Transmitter and
Limit Switch
Masoneilan 496 Series US and Canada Instruction Manual  |  2Copyright 2024 Baker Hughes Company. All rights reserved.
4. Intrinsic Safety protection
4.1 Marking US and Canada
The marking is on the serial plate stamped on the 496
cover (rep 14).
•	 Name and address of the manufacturer: Dresser
Produits Industriels S.A.S.14110 CONDE SUR
NOIREAU - FRANCE
•	 Type designation:
–  496-8 for position transmitter
–  �496-• for position switches, the “•” can take the
values 1, 2, 6, 7
•	 Specific Ex marking string:
–   Class I, Zone 0 AEx ia IIC T6...T4 Ga
–   Ex ia IIC T6...T4 Ga
–   Class I, Division 1, Groups A, B, C, D
–   �Zone 20 AEx ia IIIC T20085°C or T200100°C or
T200135°C Da
–   Ex ia IIIC T20085°C or T200100°C or T200135°C Da
–   Class II, Division 1, Groups E, F, G
*Ambient temperatures ranges and surface temperatures for
the temperature classifications T6, T5 and T4 are given in
Annex I with:
•	 Tables 1, 2 and 3 for the transmitter alone, the mechanical
switch(es) alone and the proximity switch(es) alone.
•	 Serial number
•	 Year of manufacturing
•	 ETL logo with control number 5030814
•	 Certificate number: ETL24CA105686455a
WARNING
WARNING: POTENTIAL DANGER OF ELECTROSTATIC
CHARGES. SEE INSTRUCTIONS.
AVERTISSEMENT : DANGER POTENTIEL DE CHARGES
ELECTROSTATIQUES. VOIR INSTRUCTIONS.
4.2 Electrical safety parameters
4.2.1 Type 496-•
4.2.1.1 Option with 1 or 2 Micro-Switch(es)
•	 Type identification is: 496-1 and 496-2
•	 Mechanical switch(es): type BZ-2R-72-A2, manufacturer:
HONEYWELL
•	 They are supplied by a certified power source for explosible
atmospheres group IIC with the maximal characteristics:
–	� Constant power supply: Ui= 30V, Ii = 0.5A,
Ci = 0F and Li = 0H
–	� Alternative power supply: Ui= 90V, Ii = 1.4A,
Ci = 0F and Li = 0H
•	 The wiring connection is done directly on
mechanical switch(es).
3 |  Baker Hughes Copyright 2024 Baker Hughes Company. All rights reserved.
4.2.1.3 Maximum Characteristics
Variation Ui
(V)
Ii
(A)
Ci
(nF)
Li
(μH)
Pi
(W)
With
Micro-
Switch
DC Source 30 0.5 0 0 -
AC Source
Peak Value 90 1.4 0 0 -
4.2.2 Types 496-8:
The position transmitter is connected to a certified linear power
supply for explosible atmospheres Group IIC, IIB or IIA and its
output circuit is recognized for an intrinsic safety used per IEC
60079-11.
Maximum characteristics:
Ui (V) Ii (A) Ci (nF) Li (μH) Pi (W)
28 0.11 30 0 0.77
5. Flameproof and Dust
Ignition Proof
5.1 �Marking US and Canada
The marking is on the serial plate stamped on the 496 cover
(rep 14).